TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM422094

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DANBY PRODUCTS LIMITED		03/31/2017	Corporation: CANADA
INTIRION CORPORATION		03/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Toronto Branch, as Agent	
Street Address:	1800-200 Bay Street, Royal Plaza, South Tower	
Internal Address:	Attn: ABL Regional Portfolio Manager	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5J 2J2	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86934242	THE WORLD'S FIRST COMPACT CUBBY	
Registration Number:	5116001	ELEV8	
Registration Number:	4832800	SILHOUETTE PROFESSIONAL	
Registration Number:	4966059	1 DEFENSE	
Registration Number:	4965727	1ST DEFENSE	
Registration Number:	4906438		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1075.240
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher

IGNATURE: /njb/			
04/03/2017			
Total Attachments: 7			
source=Danby IP Security Agreement#page1.tif			
source=Danby IP Security Agreement#page2.tif			
ource=Danby IP Security Agreement#page3.tif			
source=Danby IP Security Agreement#page4.tif			
source=Danby IP Security Agreement#page5.tif			
source=Danby IP Security Agreement#page6.tif			
source=Danby IP Security Agreement#page7.tif			
י י			

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Agreement dated March 31, 2017, is made by and between:

Danby Products Limited and Intirion Corporation (collectively, the Grantors and each a Grantor)

and

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Toronto Branch (the Agent).

WHEREAS JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Toronto Branch as Agent, for and on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties and such other persons that may from time to time be parties to the Credit Agreement as lenders, have agreed to make certain credit facilities available to the Grantors upon the terms and conditions contained in a credit agreement among, among others, the Grantors and the Agent dated as of this date (such credit agreement as it may at any time or from time to time, be amended, supplemented, restated or replaced, the Credit Agreement);

AND WHEREAS each Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement to and in favour of the Agent as security for the payment and performance of each of the Grantor's obligations to the Agent under the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) to which it is a party.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Grantors and the Agent agree as follows.

Article 1 - SECURITY

- 1.1 Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for its own benefit as a lender and as agent a security interest in, and charges, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent, for its own benefit as a lender and as agent:
 - (a) all of its right, title and interest in and to all of each Grantor's trademarks, patents and industrial designs, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including the trade-marks, patents and industrial designs registrations and applications set forth in Schedule "A" (the Intellectual Property);
 - (b) together with the goodwill symbolized thereby; any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Intellectual Property,

(all of the foregoing, the Collateral).

Obligations Secured. The security interest, charge, hypothecation and pledge granted hereby (collectively, the Security Interest) secures the payment and performance of all debts, liabilities and obligations present or future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time or from time to time due or accruing due, and owing by or otherwise payable by each Grantor to the Agent, however or wherever incurred, pursuant to or in connection with the Credit Agreement and each of the other Loan Documents to which such Grantor is a party (collectively, and together with the expenses, costs and charges set out in Section 1.2(b), the Obligations).

- 1.3 Attachment, Perfection, Possession and Control.
 - (a) Each Grantor acknowledges that (i) value has been given, (ii) it has rights in the Collateral or the power to transfer rights in the Collateral to the Agent (other than afteracquired Collateral), (iii) it has not agreed to postpone the time of attachment of the Security Interest, and (iv) it has received a copy of this Agreement.
 - (b) Each Grantor shall promptly inform the Agent in writing of the acquisition by such Grantor of any property which is not adequately described in this Agreement, and such Grantor shall execute and deliver, from time to time, at its own expense, amendments to this Agreement and its schedules or additional security agreements or schedules as may be required by the Agent in order to preserve, protect and perfect its Security Interest in such property.
- 1.4 Scope of Security Interest. The Security Interest with respect to the Intellectual Property constitutes a security interest in, and a charge, hypothecation and pledge of, such Collateral in favour of the Agent, but does not constitute an assignment or mortgage of such Collateral to the Agent. Until the Security Interest becomes enforceable, the grant of the Security Interest in the Collateral will not affect in any way each Grantors' rights to commercially exploit it or defend or enforce such Grantor's rights in it or with respect to it.
- 1.5 Amalgamation. In the event a Grantor amalgamates with any other corporation or corporations, it is the intention of the parties that the Security Interest will (a) extend to all Collateral that (i) any of the amalgamating corporations own, or (ii) the amalgamated corporation thereafter acquires, and (b) secure the payment and performance of all debts, liabilities and obligations, present or future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time or from time to time due or accruing due and owing by or otherwise payable by any of the amalgamating corporations and the amalgamated corporation to the Agent pursuant to or in connection with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents whether incurred prior to, or at the time of, or subsequent to, any amalgamation. The Security Interest will attach to the Collateral of the amalgamating corporations not previously subject to this Agreement at the time of amalgamation and to any Collateral thereafter owned or acquired by the amalgamated corporation when same becomes owned or is acquired. Upon any such amalgamation, the defined term "Grantor" means, collectively, each of the amalgamating corporations and the amalgamated corporation, the defined term Collateral means all of the property, assets, undertaking and interests described in (a) above, and the defined term Obligations means the obligations described in (b) above.
- 1.6 Recordation. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the commissioner, registrar or any other applicable government officer of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, record this Agreement.
- 1.7 Release of Security Interest. Upon payment in full of all obligations and the termination of the Credit Agreement and each Guarantee, the Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantors, execute and deliver to the Grantors all instruments and other documents as may be necessary or proper to release the lien on any Security Interest in the Collateral which has been granted hereunder.

Article 2 - GENERAL

2.1 Notices. Any notice, consent, waiver or other communication given under this Agreement must be in writing and delivered in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement.

2.2 Interpretation.

- (a) Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The division of this Agreement into articles and sections and the insertion of headings are for convenient reference only and are not to affect or be used in the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.
- (c) Any reference in this Agreement to gender includes all genders and words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.
- **2.3 Amendment.** This Agreement may only be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified by written agreement of the Agent and each Grantor.
- 2.4 Supplemental Security. This Agreement is in addition to and without prejudice to all other security now held or which may hereafter be held by the Agent.
- **2.5** Successors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding upon each Grantor, its successors and assigns, and enurse to the benefit of the Agent and its respective successors and assigns.
- 2.6 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, that provision shall be severed from this Agreement and the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect.
- 2.7 Conflict. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the Credit Agreement which cannot be resolved by both provisions being complied with, the provisions contained in the Credit Agreement will prevail to the extent of such conflict.
- 2.8 Governing Law and Submission to Jurisdiction.
 - (a) This Agreement is governed by and is to be interpreted, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein, without regard to conflict of law principles.
 - (b) Each Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally (i) submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Ontario located in Toronto, (ii) agrees that all claims in respect of any suit, action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such court, and (iii) waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may have based upon doctrines of venue or forum incoveniens.
- 2.9 Counterparts and Electronic Delivery. This Agreement may be executed in any number of separate counterparts and all such signed counterparts constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery by facsimile, .pdf attached to an email, or other electronic means of an originally executed signature page to this Agreement by a party is as effective as personal delivery of such signature page.

(Remainder of this page intentionally blank - signature page follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each Grantor and the Agent have executed this Agreement.

	DANE	A SKODOGIS TIMILED
	Per:	
		Name: Andrew Raymond
		Title: VP Finance
	INTIR	ION CORPORATION
	Per:	a p
		Name: Andrew Raymond
		Title: VP Finance
Acknowledged and Agreed to by:		
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., TORONTO BRANCH		
Per:		
Name:	**************************************	
Title:		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each Grantor and the Agent have executed this Agreement.

Per: Name: Andrew Raymond Title: VP Finance INTIRION CORPORATION Per: Name: Andrew Raymond Title: VP Finance	
Title: VP Finance INTIRION CORPORATION Per: Name: Andrew Raymond	
INTIRION CORPORATION Per: Name: Andrew Raymond	
Per: Name: Andrew Raymond	
Per: Name: Andrew Raymond	
Name: Andrew Raymond	
Title: VP Finance	
Acknowledged and Agreed to by:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., TORONTO BRANCH	
DIVANCE	
Per: 14.VI (WILL)	
Name: AUGGIE MARCHETTI	
Title: AUTHORIZED OFFICER	

Schedule "A"

Canadian Trademarks

Grantor	Registration/ Application Number	Mark	
Intirion Corporation	TMA958344	1 DEFENSE	
Intirion Corporation	TMA957745	1ST DEFENSE	
Intirion Corporation	TMA949768	LA SÉCURITÉ AVANT TOUT	
Intirion Corporation	1719010	Refrigerator Door Design	
Intirion Corporation	1723489	FIABILITÉ	
Intirion Corporation	1723477	SAFETY COMES FIRST	
Intirion Corporation	1723486	RELIABILITY	
Danby Products Limited	TMA924534	SILHOUETTE PROFESSIONAL	
Danby Products Limited	1790408	ELEV8 & DESIGN	
Danby Products Limited	1774068	THE WORLD'S FIRST COMPACT CUBBY	
Danby Products Limited	1774070	ELEV8	
Danby Products Limited	1788729	DANBY ONE PLUG	

Canadian Patents

Grantor	Registration Number	Description
Intirion Corporation	CA 2939671	Combination Appliance
Danby Products Limited	CA 2939619	Safe
Danby Products Limited	CA 2887526	Multiple Linked Applicance with Auxiliary outlet

Canadian Industrial Designs

Grantor	Registration Number	Description
Danby Products Limited	163045	REFRIGERATOR

U.S. Trademarks

Grantor	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Mark 4
Danby Products Limited	86934242	N/A	03/09/16 (File Date)	THE WORLD'S FIRST COMPACT CUBBY
Danby Products Limited	86934010	5116001	1/3/17	ELEV8
Danby Products Limited	86256452	4832800	10/13/15	SILHOUETTE PROFESSIONAL
Intirion Corporation	86576950	4966059	5/24/16	1 DEFENSE
Intirion Corporation	86519226	4965727	5/24/16	1ST DEFENSE
Intirion Corporation	86554291	4906438	2/23/16	[DESIGN ONLY]

U.S. Patents

Intirion Corporation	14262290	4/25/14	Multiple linked appliance with auxiliary outlet
Grantor	Patent/Application Number	Date	Description

TRADEMARK REEL: 006025 FRAME: 0779

RECORDED: 04/03/2017